bureau or department thereof, to act as agent in disbursing and accounting of federal funds for such public highways or projects, provided however that the Commissioner of Highways shall not conduct any such work for the United States Government, and/or the Bureau of Public Roads, or any agency, bureau or department of either, unless and until the total cost of such projects has been made available by the United States Government, or the Bureau of Public Roads, or any agency, bureau or department of either.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 12, 1935.

CHAPTER 43-S. F. No. 647

An act to appropriate money to defray the cost of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution during the month of October, 1934.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of proposed amendments.—The sum of \$34,350.00 is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the payment of the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution in various newspapers of the State during the month of October, 1934.

Approved March 12, 1935.

CHAPTER 44—S. F. No. 245

An act relating to corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Corporations to be bound by acts.—Every corporation formed for business purposes prior to the passage of Laws 1933, Chapter 300, which did not file an acceptance of the terms of said act nor a refusal to accept or be bound by the provisions thereof prior to one year after the passage thereof and which shall not since April 18, 1934 have amended its articles of incorporation so as to extend the period of its duration, may file a refusal to accept or be bound by the pro-

visions of said act at any time prior to May 1, 1935, with the same effect as if said refusal had been filed prior to one year after the passage of said act; provided, that any such corporation which shall not file said refusal to accept or be bound by the provisions of said act on or prior to May 1, 1935, shall be conclusively presumed to be and to have been bound by the provisions of said act at all times after one year from the passage of said Laws 1933, Chapter 300, and all acts and proceedings of any such corporation taken or had under the provisions of said Laws 1933, Chapter 300, from and after the period of one year after the passage of said act shall be and the same are hereby declared legal and valid.

Approved March 13, 1935.

CHAPTER 45—S. F. No. 1012

An act relating to the registration of motor vehicles and the payment of motor vehicle taxes for the year 1935.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. For the year 1935 motor vehicles must be registered by April 15.—In the year 1935 application for the registration of motor vehicles and payment of the tax thereon may be made on or before April 15. Any motor vehicle for the registration of which application is so made and on which the tax is paid prior to said date shall be deemed to be registered subject to the cancellation, amending or approval of the registration by the registrar, and during the months of January, February, March, April, and May, 1935, such motor vehicle may be used upon the public streets and highways prior to the issuance for it of the number plates for 1935, provided the number plates duly issued for that vehicle and to the same owner for the year 1934 shall be duly displayed.
- Sec. 2. Date of certification.—The certification by the registrar to the clerks of the District Court of the several counties of delinquent motor vehicle taxes provided for in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2691 shall be made on the 2nd Monday in September, 1935.
 - Sec. 3. 1935 laws repealed.—Laws 1935, Chapter 4 is hereby repealed.
 - Sec. 4. This Act shall be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 13, 1935.